Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 19-0539, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: June 11, 2019

Department Contact: Thomas D. Allman Phone: 463-4085
Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Retroactive Amendment to Revenue Agreement 19-020 with the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ)
Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) in the Amount of $24,000, for a New Agreement Total of $182,000,
to Defray Costs Relating to Training for Environmental and Water Diversion Crimes Associated with Illicit
Marijuana Operations for the Term of May 9, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive amendment to revenue Agreement 19-020, with the U.S. DOJ DEA in the amount of
$24,000, for a new Agreement total of $182,000, to defray costs relating to training for environmental and
water diversion crimes associated with illicit marijuana operations for the term of May 9, 2019 through
September 30, 2019; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
April 9, 2019 BOS approved the 2019 DOJ DEA revenue agreement in the amount of $158,000.

Summary of Request:
In April 2019, the BOS approved the annual revenue agreement with the US DOJ/DEA in the amount of

$158,000 to be used in defraying the cost of eradication and suppression of illicit marijuana grows in
Mendocino County. The amendment to the original contract in the amount of $24,000 will be used to help
defray the costs of training staff how to identify environmental and water diversion crimes that occur with
illicit marijuana operations. The training will occur June 10-14, 2019 in Ukiah. The training will include aerial
observation training, both in the classroom and in the air. The training includes aircraft safety, operations and
planning, legal issues related to aerial observation as well as site detection and identification. The classroom
instruction will cover practical flight time on pre-identified sites along with how to conduct identification
flights. Rotor wing aircraft (helicopters) will be used during the course of the training.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/16/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-0539, Version: 1

Supplemental Information Available Online At: n/a

Fiscal Detalils:

source of funding: DOJ DEA budgeted in current f/y: Yes
current f/y cost: $24,000 revenue if no, please describe:
annual recurring cost: $182,000 revenue revenue agreement: Yes

budget clarification:
Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO
CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Approved
Date: June 12,2019 Executed Item Number: Agreement Number:

*19-020-A1
Note to Department Number of Original Agreements e
Returned to Dept: 3 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor?
Yes

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2

Printed on 4/16/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

